

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ODS CAPITAL LLC, Individually and on  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

JA SOLAR HOLDINGS CO., LTD.,  
BAOFANG JIN, and SHAOHUA JIA,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-12083-ALC

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CO-LEAD COUNSEL'S  
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES  
AND PAYMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE REQUESTED FEE WOULD BE REASONABLE UNDER EITHER THE PERCENTAGE OR LODESTAR METHOD .....	3
A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fee Would Be Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method .....	4
B. Fees Awarded in Comparable Cases Within this District.....	5
C. The Requested Attorneys’ Fee Would Be Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method .....	7
II. THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE WHEN APPLYING THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S FACTORS .....	9
A. Co-Lead Counsel Have Devoted Significant Time and Labor to the Action .....	10
B. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Action Support the Requested Fee .....	11
C. The Risks of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee .....	12
D. The Quality of Co-Lead Counsel’s Representation .....	13
E. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement .....	14
F. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee .....	14
III. THE REACTION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS TO DATE SUPPORTS THE REQUESTED FEE .....	15
IV. CO-LEAD COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED .....	15
V. CO-LEAD PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE AWARDED THEIR REQUESTED REIMBURSEMENT UNDER 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	3
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd., et al., v. Jack Yun Ma, et al.</i> , No. 15-md-02631, 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019) .....	9
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale Inc.</i> , No. 11-7132, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x. 73 (2d Cir. 2015).....	4, 5, 11, 12
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4, 9
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley, et al.</i> , No 01-cv-10071, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	3, 14
<i>In re Adelpia Commc 'ns Corp. Sec. and Derivative Litig.</i> , MDL No. 03-1529, 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 272 F. App'x. 9 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	12
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-1546, 2008 WL 5336691 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008) .....	12
<i>In re Beacon Associated Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2450960 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2013) .....	5
<i>In re Bisys Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y July 16, 2007) .....	8
<i>In re BRF S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:18-CV-02213-PKC, 2020 WL 10618214 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2020).....	6
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	7
<i>In re Celestica Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-00312-GBD, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2015) (Ex. 8) .....	6

*In re Chi. Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. Sec. Litig.*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144451 .....6

*In re Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 17-1580-LGS, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14451 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2022).....5

*In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 07-cv-7895, 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011).....16

*In re Cnova N.V. Sec. Litig.*,  
Master File No. 1:16-cv-00444-LTS-OTW, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2018)  
(Ex. 8) .....5

*In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.*,  
36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....8

*In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 06-cv-1825, 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010).....8, 12, 14

*In re Deutsche Bank AG Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 1:09-cv-01714-GHW-RWL, 2020 WL 3162980 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2020).....5

*In re Elan Sec. Litig.*,  
385 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....9

*In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.*,  
343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2018).....6

*In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02-cv-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....8, 13, 14

*In re Frontier Commc’ns Corp. S’holders Litig.*,  
No. 17-cv-01617, 2022 WL 4080324 (D. Conn. May 20, 2022) .....4

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....13

*In re Perrigo Co. PLC Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 19-CV-70 (DLC), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2022) (Ex. 8) .....5

*In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.*,  
317 F. Supp. 3d 858 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....19

*In re Prothena Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 18-cv-06425, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 212085 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2019)  
(Carter, J.) .....5

*In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.*,  
 No 02-7966, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2009) (Ex. 8).....6

*In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 16 cv 06728, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) .....11, 12, 18, 19

*In re Silvercorp Metals Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 12-cv-09456-JSR, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2015) (Ex. 8) .....19

*In re Sundial Growers Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 19-cv-08913-ALC, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2022) (Carter, J.) (Ex. 8) .....5

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....5, 7

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 MDL No. 05-1695, 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....13, 14, 15

*Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
 No. 06-6381, 2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010) (Carter, J.).....6

*Landmen Partners, Inc. v. Blackstone Grp. L.P.*,  
 No. 08-cv-03601-HB-FM, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2013) (Ex. 8) .....6

*Luciano v. Olsten Corp.*,  
 109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997).....7

*Lyons v. Litton Loan Servicing LP*,  
 No. 1:13-cv-00513-ALC-HBP, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2016.) (Carter, J.) .....6

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....14

*McDaniel v. Cnty. of Schenectady*,  
 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....3

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....7

*Pearlstein v. Blackberry Ltd.*,  
 No. 13 Civ. 7060 (CM), 2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022) .....6

*Savoie v. Merchs. Bank*,  
 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....4

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.*,  
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....3

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....4, 7, 8

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....10  
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).....10  
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) .....1, 17  
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 .....1, 17, 20

**Other Authorities**

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....10
